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1. A solid red light will illuminate as an early  
 warning, so you can make sure you have a  
 replacement filter ready for when it needs  
 changing. When the red light flashes, replace  
 the filter.
2. Place a suitably sized container under the  
 spout. Press the cleaning mode button for 2  
 seconds to empty the tank.
3. Remove the old filter and discard (dispose of  
 the filter in general household waste).
4. Handling the filter by the top only, remove the  
 filter from the packaging, remove sticker from  
 the top of filter, fill a bowl with cold tap water,  
 fully submerge the filter in the water, gently  
 agitate until the bubbles stop.
5. Without removing the hopper from the machine  
 and still holding the filter by the top, place the  
 filter in the hopper, ensuring it locks into place.
6. Fill the hopper with cold water.
7. Wait for the tank empty warning light to go out .
8. Press the filter volume reset button for 2  
 seconds to clear the memory.
9. Set the dial to (120–330 ml / 4–11 fl oz)  with  
 container under the dispenser spout. Press the  
 start/stop button. A red light will flash.
10. The appliance will dispense an amount of hot  
 water. 
11. Press the start/stop button again. A green light  
 will flash and an amount of water will be  
 dispensed to finish the cycle. Discard the  
 contents of the container. Fit the bottle stand.  
 Your machine is now ready to use.
As with any other method of making up a feed, it’s 
essential that good hygiene practices are observed 
in the use and maintenance of your Perfect Prep 
machine. Ensure your hands and all surfaces that 
come in to contact with the machine and its 
components are clean, and that the unit is away 
from direct sunlight and heat sources. We would 
recommend that you complete a cleaning cycle 
whenever you replace your Tommee Tippee water 
filter. 
Full cleaning instructions can be found in your 
Perfect Prep Instructions.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSHU

1. A készüléken korai figyelmeztetésként  
 folyamatos vörös lámpa lesz látható, így  
 gondoskodhat arról, hogy a csereszűrő  
 rendelkezésre álljon, ha ki kell cserélni.
2. Helyezzen megfelelő méretű edényt a kifolyó  
 alá. Nyomja meg a tisztítási üzemmód gombot  
 2 másodpercig a tartály kiürítéséhez.
3. Távolítsa el a régi szűrőt, és dobja ki (a szűrőt  
 a háztartási hulladékok közé dobhatja).
4. A vízszűrő kezelése, csak a tetejénél fogja 
 meg: Távolítsa el a szűrőt a csomagolásból,
 távolítsa el a matricát a szűrő tetejéről,
 töltsön fel egy edényt hideg csapvízzel,
 merítse be teljesen a szűrőt a vízbe,
 rázza fel óvatosan, amíg a buborékok  
 nem távoznak belőle
5. Fogja meg a szűrő tetejét, majd anélkül, hogy  
 a víztartályt kivenné a gépből, 
 helyezze a szűrőt a víztartályba és győződjön  
 meg róla, hogy a helyére kattan-e.
6. Töltse fel a tölcsért hideg vízzel. 
7. Várja meg, amíg a vízszint alacsony
 figyelmeztető lámpa kialszik.
8. Nyomja meg a vízszűrő kapacitás 
 újraindító gombot 2 másodpercig 
 a memória törléséhez.

 

9. Állítsa a tárcsát 120ml értékre, 
 miközben a tartály a kifolyó alatt van.
 Nyomja meg az indítás/leállítás gombot. 
 Vörös lámpa fog villogni.
10. A berendezés kiadagolja a szükséges 
 mennyiségű forró vizet.
11. Nyomja meg újból az indítás/leállítás 
 gombot. Zöld lámpa fog villogni, és a 
 rendszer kiadagolja az adott vízmennyiséget 
 a ciklus befejezéséhez. Öntse ki a tartály 
 tartalmát. Helyezze vissza a cumisüvegtartót.
 A gép most használatra készen áll.

Akárcsak bármilyen egyéb tápszerkészítési 
módszer esetén, fontos a helyes higiéniai gyakorlat 
követése a Perfect Prep gép használata és 
karbantartása során. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a 
keze és a géppel illetve a gép összetevőivel 
érintkező összes felület tiszta legyen, és hogy a 
készüléket távol tartsa a közvetlen napfénytől és 
hőforrásoktól. A tisztítás teljes körű leírása a 
Perfect Prep termék használati utasításában 
található. 

A SZŰRŐ KARBANTARTÁSA
A csomagban található szűrőt sterilizáltuk, és 
élelmiszer-minőségű besorolást kapott – ezért 
kérjük, használat előtt ne nyissa fel a 
csomagolását.
Ügyeljen a megfelelő higiéniára: a vízszűrő 
használata előtt mindig mosson kezet, és törölje le 
a munkafelületet.
A víz élelmiszer, ezért kérjük, hogy a szűrt vizet 1-2 
nap alatt fogyassza el.
Az elhasznált szűrőt dobja a háztartási hulladékba.
A termék kizárólag ivóvíz szűrésére használható. A 
termékbe ne helyezzen ismeretlen eredetű vizet!

INSTRUCCIONES DE USOES

1.  Como advertencia previa se encenderá una luz
 roja. Así podrás asegurarte de tener un filtro de
 repuesto preparado para cuando sea necesario
 cambiarlo.
 Cuando la luz roja comience a parpadear,
 cambia el filtro.
2.  Coloca un recipiente de tamaño adecuado bajo
 la boquilla. Presiona durante 2 segundos el
 botón del modo de limpieza para vaciar el
 depósito.
3.  Retira el filtro usado y deséchalo (tira el filtro  
 en la basura doméstica normal).
4.  Sujeta el filtro solo por la parte superior y:
 Retira el filtro del envase, retira la etiqueta de la
 parte superior del filtro, llena un cuenco con  
 agua fría del grifo,sumerge completamente el  
 filtro en el agua,
 agita suavemente hasta que no haya burbujas.
5.  Sin retirar la tolva de la máquina, y sujetando el
 filtro por la parte superior, colócalo en la
 tolva asegurándote de que encaja en su sitio.
6.  Llena la tolva con agua fría.
7.  Espera a que la luz de advertencia de
 depósito vacío se apague.

 

8.  Presiona durante 2 segundos el botón “reinicio
 del volumen del filtro” para borrar la memoria.
9.  Coloca el dial en el 120ml/ 4 fl oz, con el
 recipiente bajo la boquilla del dispensador.
10.  El dispositivo suministrará agua caliente.
11.  Pulsa de nuevo el botón de encendido/parada.
 Parpadeará una luz verde y se dispensará agua
 para finalizar el ciclo. Desecha el contenido del
 recipiente. Encaja el soporte del biberón.
 Tu máquina está ahora lista para su uso.
 Como con cualquier otro método de elaboración  
 de alimentos, es esencial seguir unas buenas  
 prácticas de higiene en el uso y mantenimiento
 de tu máquina Perfect Prep. Asegúrate de que  
 tus manos y todas las superficies que estén en  
 contacto con la máquina y sus componentes
 están limpias, y de que la unidad está lejos de  
 la luz solar directa y de superficies calientes.
 Puedes encontrar instrucciones completas de
 limpieza en las Instrucciones de Perfect Prep.

CUIDADO DEL FILTRO
El filtro de este paquete se ha esterilizado y está
autorizado para uso alimentario; no lo abras hasta
que lo necesites.
Mantén siempre una buena higiene lavándote las
manos y limpiando las superficies de trabajo antes
de manipular el filtro de agua.
El agua es un producto alimenticio; usa el agua
filtrada en el plazo de 1-2 días.
Desecha el filtro con la basura doméstica.
Este producto solo está destinado a filtrar agua
potable. No coloques agua de calidad desconocida
en este producto.

BRUKSANVISNINGSE

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃOPT

1. Uma luz vermelha constante irá acender como  
 aviso prévio, de modo a poder certificar-se de  
 que tem um filtro de substituição pronto para  
 quando for necessária a sua substituição.  
 Quando a luz vermelha estiver intermitente,  
 substitua o filtro.
2. Coloque um recipiente de tamanho 
 apropriado sob a saída doseadora.
 Pressione o botão de modo de limpeza 

 durante 2 segundos para esvaziar o depósito.
3. Retire o filtro antigo e elimine-o (elimine o filtro  
 juntamente com os restantes resíduos  
 domésticos).
4. Manusear o filtro apenas pela parte 
 superior: Retire o filtro da embalagem,
 retire o autocolante do topo do filtro,
 encha uma tigela com água fria da torneira,
 mergulhe o filtro completamente dentro da  
 água, agite suavemente até que deixem de  
 surgir bolhas.
 5. Sem remover o alimentador da máquina e  
 ainda a segurar no filtro pela parte superior, 
 coloque o filtro no alimentador, certificando-se  
 de que este prende na sua posição.
6. Encha o alimentador com água fria. 
7. Aguarde até que a luz de depósito de 
 água vazio se apague.
8. Pressione o botão de reposição do volume do  
 filtro durante 2 segundos para limpar a  
 memória.
9. Coloque o seletor na posição de 4 oz 
 (118 ml) com o recipiente debaixo da 
 saída doseadora.
 Pressione o botão de iniciar/parar. 
 Irá surgir uma luz vermelha intermitente.
10. O aparelho irá dosear uma quantidade 
 de água quente.
11. Pressione o botão de iniciar/parar novamente.
 Uma luz verde irá surgir de forma intermitente 
 e uma quantidade de água será doseada para 
 concluir o ciclo. Elimine o conteúdo do  
 recipiente. Coloque o suporte do biberão.
 A sua máquina está agora pronta a usar.
Como acontece com qualquer outro método de 
preparação de alimentação, é essencial que sejam 
cumpridas boas práticas de higiene durante 
a utilização e manutenção da sua máquina Perfect 
Prep. Certifique-se de que as suas mãos e todas as 
superfícies que entram em contacto com a máquina 
e com os componentes desta estão limpas, e de 
que a unidade é mantida longe de exposição solar 
direta e de fontes de calor. Poderás encontrar as 
instruções completas de limpeza nas Instruções da 
tua Perfect Prep. 

CUIDADOS COM O FILTRO
O filtro incluído neste conjunto foi esterilizado e 
recebeu certificação de qualidade alimentar – não o 
abras até ser necessário.
Garante sempre uma boa higiene ao lavar as mãos 
e as superfícies de trabalho antes de manusear o 
filtro de água.
A água é um produto alimentar; por isso, consome 
a água filtrada no prazo de 1-2 dias.
Deita o filtro fora no lixo doméstico.
Este produto destina-se a filtrar apenas água 
potável. Não coloques água de qualidade 
desconhecida neste produto.

ISTRUZIONI D’USO IT

1. Una spia rossa si accenderà per avvisarvi di  
 tenere a disposizione un filtro di ricambio per  
 quando dovrà essere sostituito. Quando  
 lampeggia la spia rossa, sostutire il filtro. 
2.  Posizionare  un recipiente di dimensioni  
 adeguate sotto la bocchetta dell’erogatore.  
 Premere per 2 secondi il tasto reimposta   
 quantità del filtro per svuotare la caldaia. 
3.  Rimuovere il vecchio filtro e gettarlo nella  
 raccolta indiferenziata. 
4.  Prendendo il filtro solo dalla parte superiore:  
 togliere il filtro dall’involucro, togliere    
 l’etichetta adesiva dalla parte superiore del  

  filtro riempire una bacinella con acqua fredda di    
 rubinetto, immergere completamente il filtro    
 nell’acqua, mescolare delicatamente fino alla    
 scomparsa delle boll . 
5.  Senza togliere il serbatoio dal dispositivo e    
 tenendo sempre il filtro dalla parte superiore,  
 inserirlo   nel serbatoio stesso, verificando che  
 si blocchi in posizione. 
6.  Riempire il serbatoio con acqua fredda. 
7.  Attendere che la spia di caldaia vuota  si  
 spenga. 
8.  Premere per 2 secondi il tasto reimposta   
 quantità del filtro per cancellare la memoria. 
9.  Impostare il quadrante su  (120–330 ml/4–11 fl  
 oz) posizionando un recipiente sotto la   
 bocchetta dell’erogatore. Premere il tasto  
 start/stop. Lampeggia una spia rossa. 
10. L’apparecchio erogherà una piccola quantità di  
 acqua calda. 
11. Premere nuovamente il tasto start/stop.  
 Lampeggerà una luce verde e verrà  erogata  
 acqua nella quantità necessaria  per  
 concludere il ciclo. Gettare il contenuto  del  
 recipiente. Posizionare il supporto  per biberon.  
 Il sistema è ora pronto per l’uso.
 
Come per qualsiasi altro metodo di preparazione del 
biberon, durante l’uso e la manutenzione del 
dispositivo Perfect Prep è fondamentale seguire 
buone norme igieniche. Assicurarsi che le vostre 
mani e tutte le superfici che entrano in contatto con 
 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGNL

1. Een rood lichtje zal als vroegtijdige  
 waarschuwing gaan branden, zodat u ervoor  
 kunt zorgen dat u een vervangingsfilter  
 beschikbaar heeft op het moment dat het filter  
 vervangen moet worden.Wanneer het rode  
 lichtje knippert moet u het filter vervangen.
2. Plaats een container met geschikte 
 afmetingen onder de tuit (C).
 Druk 2 seconden op de reinigingsmodus
 -knop om de tank te legen.
3. Verwijder het oude filter en gooi deze weg (bij  
 het gewone huishoudelijk afval).
4. Het filter alleen aan de bovenkant  vasthouden:
 Verwijder de filter uit de verpakking, verwijder  
 de sticker van de bovenkant van het filter,
 vul een schaal met koud kraanwater,dompel  
 het filter geheel in het water onder
 beweeg het zachtjes heen en weer totdat er 
 geen luchtbellen meer te zien zijn.  

5. Plaats het filter in het reservoir (zonder het  
 reservoir uit de machine te halen en door het  
 filter nog steeds aan de bovenkant vast te  
 houden) en zorg ervoor dat het in positie  
 vastklikt.
6. Vul het reservoir met koud kraanwater. 
7. Wacht tot het waarschuwingslichtje uitgaat.
8. Druk gedurende 2 seconden op de 
 reset-knop voor het filtervolume om 
 het geheugen te wissen.
9. Stel de draaiknop op 4oz en plaats een  
 container onder de dispensertuit. Klik op de  
 start/stop-knop. Een rood lichtje zal gaan  
 knipperen.
10. Het apparaat zal een kleine hoeveelheid 
 heet water afgeven.
11. Klik nogmaals op de start/stop-knop.
 Een groen lichtje zal gaan knipperen en een 
 hoeveelheid water zal afgegeven worden om 
 de cyclus te beëindigen. Gooi de inhoud van 
 de container weg. Plaats de fleshouder.
 Uw machine is nu klaar voor gebruik.
Net als bij alle andere methoden om een voeding 
voor te bereiden is het van essentieel belang dat 
goede hygiëne wordt gewaarborgd met 
betrekking tot het gebruik en onderhoud van uw 
Perfect Prep-machine. Zorg ervoor dat uw handen 
en alle oppervlakten die in contact komen 
met de machine en de onderdelen schoon zijn en 
houdt het apparaat uit de buurt van direct zonlicht 
en warmtebronnen. Volledige 
schoonmaakinstructies zijn te vinden in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van uw Perfect Prep. 

FILTERVERZORGING
De filter in deze verpakking is gesteriliseerd en is 
gecertificeerd als van levensmiddelenkwaliteit – 
open de verpakking pas voor gebruik.
Ga altijd hygiënisch te werk door eerst uw handen 
te wassen en het werkblad te reinigen voor u de 
waterfilter pakt. Water is een voedingsmiddel. 
Gebruik gefilterd water binnen 1 à 2 dagen. Gooi de 
oude filter in de vuilnisbak. Dit product is alleen 
bedoeld voor het filteren van drinkwater. Doe geen 
water van onbekende kwaliteit in dit product.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGDE

1. Wenn ein Austausch nötig wird, leuchtet als  
 Vorwarnung ein durchgängig rotes Licht auf,  
 damit Sie einen Ersatzfilter bereithalten können.  
 Wenn das rote Licht blinkt, tauschen Sie den  
 Filter aus.
2. Stellen Sie einen Behälter in geeigneter 
 Größe unter die Dosieröffnung.
3. Entnehmen und entsorgen Sie den alten Filter  
 (im Hausmüll).
4. Greifen Sie den Filter nur am oberen Ende und:  
 nehmen Sie den Filter aus der Verpackung,  
 entfernen Sie den Aufkleber vom oberen Ende  
 des Filters,füllen Sie eine Schale mit kaltem  
 Leitungswasser, tauchen Sie den Filter  
 vollständig in das Wasser, bewegen Sie ihn sanft  
 hin und her, bis keine Blasen mehr aufsteigen.   
5. Ohne den Trichter aus dem Gerät zu nehmen  
 und immer noch mit Griff am oberen Ende des
 Filters setzen Sie den Filter in den Trichter ein  
 und vergewissern Sie sich, dass er einrastet.
6.  Füllen Sie den Trichter mit
 kaltem Wasser.
7. Warten Sie, bis die Warnleuchte zum 
 Tankleerstand erlischt.
8. Halten Sie die Taste zur Zurückstellung
 des Filtervolumens zwei Sekunden lang 
 gedrückt, um den Speicher zu löschen 
9. Stellen Sie das Einstellrad auf 
 (120–330 ml / 4–11 fl oz) und den Drücken Sie  
 die An-/Aus-Taste. Ein rotes Licht blinkt auf.
 

10. Das Gerät gibt eine gewisse Menge 
 heißes Wasser ab.
11. Drücken Sie wieder die An-/Aus-Taste.
 Ein grünes Licht blinkt auf und eine gewisse 
 Menge Wasser wird ausgegeben, um den 
 Vorgang abzuschließen. Entsorgen Sie den 
 Inhalt des Behälters. Bringen Sie den 
 Flaschenuntersatz an.
 Ihr Gerät ist nun bereit für die Verwendung.
Wie bei jeder anderen Zubereitungsmethode auch 
ist es von entscheidender Bedeutung, dass bei 
Gebrauch und Wartung Ihres Perfect Prep Geräts 
gute Hygiene praktiziert wird. Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass Ihre Hände und alle Oberflächen, die mit dem 
Gerät und seinen Einzelteilen in Berührung 
kommen, sauber sind und dass die Einheit von 
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Hitzequellen 
ferngehalten wird. Wie bei jeder anderen 
Zubereitungsmethode auch ist es von 
entscheidender Bedeutung, dass bei Gebrauch und 
Wartung Ihres Perfect Prep Geräts gute Hygiene 
praktiziert wird. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihre 
Hände und alle Oberflächen, die mit dem Gerät und 
seinen Einzelteilen in Berührung kommen, sauber 
sind und dass die Einheit von direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung und Hitzequellen ferngehalten 
wird. Eine vollständige Reinigungsanleitung finden 
Sie in Ihren Perfect-Prep-Anweisungen. 

ORDNUNGSGEMÄSSER                          
FILTERGEBRAUCH
Der Filter in dieser Packung wurde sterilisiert und 
besitzt Lebensmittelqualität – bitte erst bei Gebrauch 
öffnen.
Sorgen Sie immer für ausreichende Hygiene, indem 
Sie Hände und Arbeitsoberflächen reinigen, bevor 
Sie den Wasserfilter handhaben.
Wasser ist ein Lebensmittel. Bitte benutzen Sie 
gefiltertes Wasser innerhalb von ein bis zwei Tagen.
Der Filter kann im Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
Dieses Gerät ist nur zum Filtern von Trinkwasser 
geeignet. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht zum 
Filtern von Wasser zweifelhafter Qualität.

FILTER CARE
The filter in this pack has been sterilised and is 
certified as food grade – please do not open until it’s 
needed.
Always ensure good hygiene by washing your hands 
and work surfaces before handling the water filter.
Water is a foodstuff, please use the filtered water 
within 1-2 days.
Dispose of your filter in general household waste.
This product is intended to filter drinking water only. 
Do not put water of unknown quality into this 
product.

il dispositivo e con i suoi componenti siano pulite, e 
che l’unità sia lontana da fonti di luce solare diretta 
e di calore. Vi raccomandiamo di effettuare un ciclo 
di pulizia ad ogni cambio del filtro. Trovate le 
istruzioni complete per la pulizia nelle Istruzioni di 
Perfect Prep.

CURA DEL FILTRO
Il filtro di questa confezione è stato sterilizzato ed è 
certificato per l’uso alimentare: non aprirlo fino al 
momento dell’utilizzo. Prima di maneggiare il filtro 
dell’acqua, lavare le mani e le superfici di lavoro per 
garantire il mantenimento di una buona igiene. 
L’acqua è un alimento, consumare l’acqua filtrata 
entro 1-2 giorni. Smaltire il filtro tra i rifiuti domestici 
indifferenziati. Questo prodotto è destinato a filtrare 
esclusivamente acqua potabile. Non inserire acqua 
di qualità sconosciuta in questo prodotto.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATIONFR

1. Un témoin rouge s'allumera à l'avance pour  
 vous avertir et vous permettre d'avoir un filtre  
 de recharge à disposition au moment voulu.  
 Lorsque le témoin rouge clignote, remplacez le  
 filtre.
2. Placez un récipient de taille adaptée sous le  
 bec. Appuyez sur le bouton du mode 
 nettoyage pendant 2 secondes pour vider le  
 réservoir.
3. Retirez le vieux filtre et jetez-le  (avec les  
 déchets domestiques généraux).
4. En tenant le filtre par le haut uniquement :  
 retirez le filtre de son emballage, retirez  
 l’adhésif situé sur le haut du filtre,
 remplissez un bol d’eau froide, immergez  
 complètement le filtre dans l’eau, agitez-le  
 doucement jusqu’à ce que les bulles  
 s’arrêtent.
5. Sans retirer la cuve de la machine, et en  
 continuant à tenir le filtre par le haut, placez ce  
 dernier dans la cuve en veillant à ce qu’il  
 s’enclenche correctement.
6. Remplissez le réservoir d’eau froide. 
7. Attendez que le témoin indiquant que 
 le réservoir est vide s’éteigne.
8. Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation 
 du volume du filtre pendant 2 secondes 
 pour effacer la mémoire.
9. Placez le récipient sous le bec 
 distributeur et le sélecteur sur 120 ml / 4 fl oz .
 Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt. 
 Un témoin rouge clignote.
10. L’appareil distribue une certaine quantité d’eau  
 chaude. 
11. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton   
 marche/arrêt. Un témoin vert clignote et une  
 certaine quantité d’eau se déverse pour  
 terminer le cycle. Jetez le contenu du récipient.  
 Installez le support du biberon.
 Votre machine est maintenant prête à l’emploi.
Comme pour n’importe quelle méthode de 
préparation de biberon, il est essentiel de respecter 
de bonnes pratiques d’hygiène pour utiliser et 
entretenir votre machine Perfect Prep. 

Assurez-vous d’avoir les mains propres, que 
toutes les surfaces en contact avec la machine et 
ses éléments le sont également, et que l’appareil 
est à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil et de 
diverses sources de chaleur.
Les consignes complètes de nettoyage sont 
disponibles dans les instructions de votre Perfect 
Prep.

ENTRETIEN DU FILTRE
Le filtre de ce paquet a été stérilisé et est certifié 
de qualité alimentaire – veuillez ne pas l’ouvrir 
avant d’en avoir besoin.
Assurez-vous toujours de travailler dans de 
bonnes conditions d’hygiène en vous lavant les 
mains et en nettoyant les surfaces de travail avant 
de manipuler le filtre.
L’eau est une denrée alimentaire, veuillez utiliser 
l’eau filtrée dans les 1 à 2 jours.
Jetez le filtre avec les déchets domestiques 
généraux.
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé qu’avec de l’eau 
potable. Ne pas mettre de l’eau de qualité 
inconnue dans ce produit.
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تعلیمات الاستخدام  AR

1. En lampa med fast rött sken tänds som en tidig  
 varning så att du kan skaffa ett utbytesfilter att  
 ha till hands när det behöver bytas.
 När den röda lampan blinkar ska filtret bytas.
2. Placera en uppsamlingsbehållare 
 i lämplig storlek under dispensern .Tryck på  
 knappen för rengöringsläge under 2 sekunder  
 för att tömma tanken.
3. Ta bort det gamla filtret och släng det (släng  
 filtret bland vanligt hushållsavfall).
4. Hantera endast filtret ovanifrån: Ta ur filtret ur  
 förpackningen,ta bort klistermärket ovanpå  
 filtret, fyll en skål med kallt kranvatten
 sänk ner filtret fullständigt i vatten forcera  
 försiktigt tills det slutar bubbla.
5. Utan att ta bort den inre vattenbehållaren ur  
 apparaten och genom att fortfarande hålla  
 filtret ovanifrån, placera filtret i den inre  
 vattenbehållaren och se till att det låses på  
 plats.
6. Fyll den inre vattenbehållaren med 
 kallt vatten. 
7. Vänta till varningslampan för tom tank släcks.
8. Tryck på återställningsknappen för 
 filtervolym under 2 sekunder för att 
 rensa minnet.

9. Ställ in vredet på 4 oz (100 ml) med 
 behållaren placerad under dispensern.
 Tryck på start/stopp-knappen. En röd 
 lampa kommer att blinka.
10. Apparaten kommer att hälla upp en mängd hett  
 vatten.
11. Tryck på start/stopp-knappen igen. En grön  
 lampa kommer att blinka och en mängd vatten  
 kommer att hällas upp för att slutföra cykeln.  
 Släng ut innehållet i uppsamlingsbehållaren.  
 Sätt tillbaka flaskstället på sin plats. Din  
 apparat är nu klar att använda.
Precis som med alla andra metoder för tillredning 
av mjölkersättning så är det grundläggande att 
iaktta goda hygienprinciper vid användning 
och underhåll av din Perfect Prep-maskin. Se till att 
dina händer och alla ytor som kommer i kontakt 
med apparaten och dess komponenter är 
rena och att apparaten inte förvaras i direkt solljus 
eller nära värmekällor. Fullständiga 
rengöringsanvisningar finns i dina Perfect 
Prep-instruktioner. 

FILTERVÅRD
Filtret i denna förpackning har steriliserats och är 
certifierat som livsmedelskvalitet. Öppna inte förrän 
det behövs.
Säkerställ alltid god hygien genom att tvätta 
händerna och arbetsytorna innan du hanterar 
vattenfiltret.
Vatten är ett livsmedel, använd det filtrerade vattnet 
inom 1-2 dagar.
Släng filtret i hushållssoporna.
Denna produkt är endast avsedd för filtrering av 
dricksvatten. Häll inte vatten av okänd kvalitet i 
denna produkt.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIAPL

1. Świecąca w sposób ciągły czerwona dioda  
 oznacza, że wkrótce trzeba będzie wymienić filtr,  
 a zatem należy zaopatrzyć się w zamiennik.
 Kiedy zacznie migać, wymień filtr.
2. Umieść odpowiedni rozmiarowo 
 pojemnik pod otworem. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj  
 przycisk trybu czyszczenia przez 2 sekundy, 
 aby opróżnić zbiornik.
3. Wyjmij stary filtr i wyrzuć go do śmieci
 (ogólnych odpadów z gospodarstwa 
 domowego).
4. Dotykaj tylko górnej części filtra: Wyjmij filtr z  
 opakowania,usuń naklejkę z górnej części filtra,
 napełnij zbiornik zimną wodą z kranu, zanurz  
 całkowicie filtr w wodzie, delikatnie poruszaj do  
 czasu usunięcia bąbelków.
5. Pozostawiając lejek w urządzeniu i trzymając  
 filtr za górną część,umieść filtr w lejku,  
 upewniając się, że został dobrze dopasowany.
6. Napełnij lejek zimną wodą. 
7. Poczekaj, aż dioda pustego zbiornika 
 przestanie świecić.
8. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk resetowania  
 wydajności filtra przez 2 sekundy, aby wyczyścić  
 pamięć.
9. Ustaw pokrętło na poziomie 4 oz  / 120 ml i  
 podstaw jakiś pojemnik pod otworem  
 wylotowym. Naciśnij przycisk start/stop. 
 Zacznie migać czerwone światło.
10. Urządzenie wyleje pewną ilość gorącej wody.
11. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk start/stop. Zacznie  
 migać zielone światło, po czym zostanie wylana  
 pewna ilość wody, kończąca cały cykl. Wylej  
 zawartość pojemnika. Zamocuj podstawkę na  
 butelkę.Urządzenie jest teraz gotowe do  
 użytkowania.
Podobnie jak w przypadku innych sposobów 
przygotowywania pokarmu dla dziecka, podczas 
używania Perfect Prep kluczowe jest przestrzeganie 
podstawowych zasad higieny. Ręce i powierzchnie, 
które będą stykać się z urządzeniem i jego 
elementami muszą być czyste. Należy unikać 
działania promieni słonecznych i źródeł ciepła na 
urządzenie. Pełną instrukcję czyszczenia można 

znaleźć w instrukcji Ekspresu do mleka Perfect Prep. 

OBSŁUGA FILTRA
Filtr znajdujący się w tym opakowaniu został 
sterylizowany i jest certyfikowany jako dopuszczony 
do kontaktu z żywnością — nie otwieraj, dopóki nie 
jest potrzebny.
Przed przystąpieniem do obsługi filtra wody zawsze 
zadbaj o higienę, myjąc ręce i powierzchnie robocze.
Filtrowana woda jest środkiem spożywczym, który 
należy spożyć w ciągu 1-2 dni.
Utylizuj filtr z odpadami domowymi.
Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do 
filtrowania wody pitnej. Nie używaj wody o nieznanej 
jakości z tym produktem.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ

RU

1. Немигающий красный цвет индикатора  
 означает, что вскоре необходимо будет  
 произвести замену фильтра и у вас есть  
 время подготовить сменный фильтр.  
 Мигающий красный цвет индикатора  
 означает, что пришло время заменить  
 фильтр.
2. Поместите контейнер подходящего 
 размера под раздаточное отверстие.
 Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку очистки в  
 течение 2 секунд, чтобы опорожнить  
 резервуар.
3. Удалите старый фильтр и выбросьте
  (фильтр можно выбросить вместе 
 с общими бытовыми отходами).
4. Берите фильтр только сверху.
 Распакуйте фильтр, cнимите наклейку с  
 верхней части фильтра,
 заполните миску холодной водопроводной  
 водой, полностью погрузите фильтр в воду,
 удерживайте фильтр под водой, пока из  
 него не выйдет весь воздух.
5. Не удаляя корпус для заливки воды с  
 устройства и удерживая фильтр только  
 сверху, установите фильтр в корпус и  
 зафиксируйте.
6. Заполните корпус холодной водой. 
7. Подождите, пока индикатор пустого 
 резервуара погаснет.
8. Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку 
 сброса интервала замены фильтра 
 в течение 2 секунд, чтобы очистить 
 память.
9. Установите диск настроек на 4oz (118 мл), 
 а контейнер под раздаточное отверстие.
 Нажмите кнопку старт/стоп. 
 Загорится мигающий красный.
10. Устройство начнет подачу горячей воды.
11. Повторно нажмите кнопку старт/стоп.
 Загорится зеленый мигающий, и 
 устройство подаст воду для завершения 
 цикла. Удалите содержимое контейнера. 

Теперь можно начинать кормление.
Как при любом другом способе приготовлении 
пищи, при использовании и обслуживании 
вашего устройства Perfect Prep важно 
соблюдать надлежащую гигиену. Руки и все 
поверхности, которые соприкасаются с 
устройством и его компонентами, должны быть 
чистыми, а устройство должно находится вдали 
от прямых солнечных лучей и источников тепла.
Инструкции по очистке приведены в 
инструкциях Perfect Prep. 

УХОД ЗА ФИЛЬТРОМ
Фильтр, находящийся в этой упаковке, 
простерилизован и сертифицирован как 
пищевой. Не распаковывайте его до тех пор, 
пока не возникнет такая необходимость.
Поддерживайте надлежащий уровень гигиены, 
мойте руки и рабочие поверхности перед 
выполнением каких-либо действий с фильтром 
для воды.
Вода — пищевой продукт. Используйте 
отфильтрованную воду в течение 1-2 дней.
Утилизируйте фильтр с бытовыми отходами.
Этот продукт предназначен для фильтрации 
только питьевой воды. Не используйте этот 
продукт для фильтрации воды неизвестного 
качества.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARERO

1. O lumină roșie continuă se va aprinde ca o  
 avertizare timpurie, astfel încât să vă asigurați  
 că aveți un filtru de înlocuire pregătit pentru  
 momentul în care trebuie schimbat.
2. Plasați un recipient cu dimensiune 
 corespunzătoare sub gura de distribuire.
 Apăsați butonul pentru modul de curățare timp  
 de 2 secunde pentru a goli rezervorul.
3. Îndepărtați vechiul filtru și aruncați-l (aruncați  
 filtrul împreună cu gunoiul menajer obișnuit).
4. Filtrul se manipulează ținându-l doar de partea  
 de sus: Scoateți filtrul din ambalaj, Îndepărtați  
 eticheta din partea superioară a filtrului,
 umpleți un bol cu apă rece de la robinet,  
 cufundați complet filtrul în apă, agitați ușor până  
 când nu mai apar bule.
5. Fără a demonta pâlnia de pe aparat și  
 continuând să țineți filtrul de partea superioară, 
 plasați filtrul în pâlnie, asigurându-vă că s-a fixat  
 pe poziție.
6. Umpleți pâlnia cu apă rece. 
7. Așteptați ca lumina de avertizare pentru  
 rezervor gol să dispară.
8. Apăsați butonul de resetare volum al filtrului  
 timp de 2 secunde pentru a șterge memoria.
9. Setați cadranul la 120 -330 ml cu recipientul sub  
 gura de distribuire.  Apăsați butonul de  
 pornire/oprire. 
 O lumină roșie se va aprinde intermitent.
10. Aparatul va distribui o cantitate de apă fierbinte.
11. Apăsați butonul de pornire/oprire din nou.
 O lumină verde se va aprinde intermitent și o  
 cantitate de apă va fi distribuită pentru a încheia  
 ciclul. Îndepărtați conținutul recipientului. 
 Montați suportul pentru sticlă.
 Aparatul dvs. este gata de utilizare.
Ca în cazul multor altor metode de a prepara hrana, 
este foarte important ca practicile ținând de igienă 
să fie respectate pe durata folosirii și întreținerii 
aparatului dvs. Perfect Prep. Asigurați-vă că mâinile 
dvs. și toate suprafețele care intră în contact cu 
aparatul și componentele sale sunt curate și că 
unitatea este ferită de lumina directă  a soarelui și 
de sursele de căldură.

Vă recomandăm să faceți un ciclu de curățare 
complet de fiecare dată când inlocuiți filtrul de apă 
Tommee Tippee. 
Puteți găsi instrucțiuni complete de curățare în cadrul 
Instrucțiunilor Perfect Prep. 

ÎNGRIJIREA FILTRULUI
Filtrul inclus în acest pachet a fost sterilizat și este 
certificat pentru uzul alimentar. Vă rugăm să nu îl 
deschideți înainte de a avea nevoie de el.
Asigurați întotdeauna un nivel optim de igienă 
spălându-vă mâinile și suprafața de lucru înainte de 
a manevra filtrul de apă.
Apa este un aliment. Vă rugăm să utilizați apa filtrată 
în termen de cel mult 1-2 zile după filtrare.
Aruncați filtrul împreună cu gunoiul menajer.
Acest produs este destinat exclusiv filtrării apei 
potabile. Nu utilizați acest produs pentru filtrarea 
apei de calitate necunoscută.
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سیضيء الضوء الأحمر الثابت كإنذار مبكر، لذا 
یمكنك التأكد من وجود مرشح بدیل جاھز عندما 

یحتاج إلى التغییر. عندما یومض الضوء 
الأحمر، استبدل المرشح.

ضع وعاء ذات حجم مناسب تحت الصنبور(ج) 
اضغط على زر وضع التنظیف لمدة 2 

ثانیتین من أجل تفریغ الخزان.
أزِل المرشح القدیم تخلص من 

المرشح في النفایات المنزلیة العامة).

دون إزالة القادوس من الجھاز ومع استمرار 
الامساك بالمرشح من الجزء العلوي،

 أزِل الملصق منأزِل المرشح من العبوة
العلوي من المرشح   الجزء 

أغمر المرشح تمامًا في الماء الباردة
رجھ بلطف حتى تنتھي الفقاعات

املأ الوعاء بمیاه 
الصنبور

املأ القادوس بالماء البارد
انتظر حتى ینطفئ إشارة فراغ الخزان

اضغط على زر إعادة ضبط مستوى صوت 
المرشح لمدة ثانیتین لمسح الذاكرة.

ضبط المؤشر على      
تحت صنبور الموزع.

اضغط على زر بدء 
 سیومض ضوء أحمر.

التشغیل أو الإیقاف

سیوزع الجھاز كمیة من الماء الساخن.

اضغط على زر بدء أو إیقاف التشغیل مرة 
سیضئ ومیض أخضر وسیخرج كم من 

الدورة. افرغ محتویات الوعاء. ضع 
جھازك الآن جاھزوضع قائم.

أخرى.
الماء لإنھاء 
 الزجاجة في 

 للاستخدام.

ضع المرشح في القادوس وتأكد من أنھ مثبت في 
المكان الملائم.

مللي) 330 - 120)
 مع وجود الوعاء 

   ك� هو الحال مع أي طريقة أخرى لتجهيز الوجبات
 اتباع م�رسات النظافةالغذائية، فمن الضروري

   الخاصالجيدة في استخدام وصيانة جهاز برفكت برب
 بك. تأكد من أن يديك وجميع الأسطح التي تتلامس

 ومكوناته نظيفة، وأن الوحدة بعيدة عنمع الجهاز
   نوصي بأن.الحرارة أشعة الشمس المباشرة ومصادر

تقوم بإك�ل دورة التنظيف كل� قمت باستبدال فلتر
 المياه تومي تيبي الخاص بك.´كن العثور على

 جهاز برفكتتعلي�ت تعلي�ت التنظيف الكاملة في
.برب الخاص بك

)العناية بالفلتر (المرشح
  تم تعقيم الفلتر في هذه العبوة وهو معتمد كأداة

مخصصة للطعام - يرجى
عدم فتحها إلا في حالة الحاجة إليها فقط

 تأكد دا¿ا من مستوى النظافة الجيدة عن طريق غسل
.قبل التعامل مع فلتر المياه اليدين وأسطح العمل

  المياه هي مادة غذائية، يرجى استخدام المياه التي
.يومÀت ترشيحها في خلال 2-1

يتم التخلص من الفلتر الخاص بك في النفايات المنزلية
. يهدف هذا المنتج لترشيح مياه الشرب فقطالعامة 

.لا تستخدم أي ماء مجھول الجودة في ھذا المنتج


